

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Miss L Queeley

Respondent: NewDay Cards Ltd

Heard at: Leeds On: 26 October 2021

Before: Employment Judge Cox

Representation:

Claimant: Miss Melville, solicitor Respondent: Mr Salter, counsel

JUDGMENT AT PRELIMINARY HEARING

The Claimant did not meet the definition of a disabled person in the Equality Act 2010 at the material time by reason of having "long COVID".

Employment Judge Cox

Date: 26 October 2021

Note: Reasons for this Judgment having been given orally at the Preliminary Hearing, written reasons will be provided only if requested by either party in writing within 14 days of this written record of the decision being sent to the parties.